Other administrative expenses (11,906,546) (11,918,821) (50,631) (50,631) (11,957,177) (11,969,452)

Operating profit 14,336,231 14,593,781 (50,631) (50,631) 14,285,600 14,543,150

Profit before taxation 13,739,563 13,997,113 (50,631) (50,631) 13,688,932 13,946,482

Income tax and social
contribution

148,207 (53,825) 22,571 22,571 170,778 (31,254)

Current taxes (416,859) (618,925) 18,774 18,774 (398,085) (600,151)

Deferred tax assets 873,688 873,722 3,797 3,797 877,485 877,519

Profit for the period 12,461,461 12,516,121 (28,060) (28,060) 12,433,401 12,488,061

Notes to the financial statements
All amounts in thousands of reais unless otherwise stated

 34

December 31, 2018

 Balance Sheet

The comparative consolidated balance sheets are being restated due to the change in accounting police and correction of the error described in item (n.1) and (n.2), as
follows:

Description

12/31/2016 12/31/2017 2016 2017 12/31/2016 12/31/2017

Originally presented Originally presented Adjustments Adjustments Adjusted amount Adjusted amount (4)

Assets Individual Consolidated Individual Consolidated Individual Consolidated Individual Consolidated Individual Consolidated Individual Consolidated

Non-current assets 655,184,837 653,516,050 683,955,729 682,225,054 (40,732) (40,732) (28,058) (28,058) 655,144,105 653,475,318 683,886,939 682,156,264

Long-term receivables 641,437,543 641,437,543 670,404,216 670,404,216 29,094 29,094 22,573 22,573 641,466,637 641,466,637 670,455,883 670,455,883

Other receivables 42,433,528 42,433,528 49,060,139 49,060,139 29,094 29,094 22,573 22,573 42,462,622 42,462,622 49,111,806 49,111,806

   Sundry (1) 42,461,465 42,461,465 49,070,794 49,070,794 29,094 29,094 22,573 22,573 42,490,559 42,490,559 49,122,461 49,122,461

Permanent assets 13,747,294 12,078,507 13,551,513 11,820,838 (69,826) (69,826) (50,631) (50,631) 13,677,468 12,008,681 13,431,056 11,700,381

Intangible assets  3,484,859 3,484,859 3,214,899 3,214,899 (69,826) (69,826) (50,631) (50,631) 3,415,033 3,415,033 3,094,442 3,094,442

 Accumulated amortization (2) (1,684,229) (1,684,229) (1,900,361) (1,900,361) (69,826) (69,826) (50,631) (50,631) (1,754,055) (1,754,055) (2,020,818) (2,020,818)

Total assets 1,256,172,165 1,255,451,751 1,261,478,797 1,260,767,575 (40,732) (40,732) (28,058) (28,058) 1,256,131,433 1,255,411,019 1,261,410,007 1,260,698,785

Liabilities and equity Individual Consolidated Individual Consolidated Individual Consolidated Individual Consolidated Individual Consolidated Individual Consolidated

Non-current assets 558,790,758 521,429,525 547,280,079 509,410,217 729,964 729,964 - - 559,520,722 522,159,489 548,010,043 510,140,181

Derivative Financial
Instruments (3)

822,422 822,422 400,763 400,763 729,964 729,964 - - 1,552,386 1,552,386 1,130,727 1,130,727

Equity (Note 19) 27,179,944 63,633,589 34,407,851 71,383,553 (770,696) (770,696) (28,058) (28,058) 26,409,248 62,862,893 33,609,097 70,584,799

Retained earnings - - - - (770,696) (770,696) (28,058) (28,058) (770,696) (770,696) (798,754) (798,754)

Total liabilities and equity 1,256,172,165 1,255,451,751 1,261,478,797 1,260,767,575 (40,732) (40,732) (28,058) (28,058) 1,256,131,433 1,255,411,019 1,261,410,007 1,260,698,785

(1) The adjustment of R$ 22,573 in 2017 (R$ 29,094 - 2016) reflects the impact on the tax credit of the recognition of the tax expenses related to amortization of intangible assets.
(2) The amount of (R$ 50,631) in 2017 ((R$ 69,826) - 2016) reflects the adjustment in the amortization of intangible asset (note 2);
(3) The amount of R$ 729,964 in 2016 refers to the recognition of derivative related to FGTS (note 1);